
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiari se yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Planning Committee

Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Committee 
Room A & B - Town Hall, on Monday, 2 July 2018 at 7.30 pm

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Membership:
Councillors I T Irvine (Chair), R S Fiveash (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, A Belben, 

N J Boxall, B J Burgess, K L Jaggard, S Malik, T Rana, A C Skudder, 
P C Smith, M A Stone, J Tarrant, G Thomas and L Vitler

Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda. 

Published 22 June 2018

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)

Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's Code 
of Conduct, Councillors of the Council 
are reminded that it is a requirement to 
declare interests where appropriate.

3.  Lobbying Declarations 

The Planning Code of Conduct requires 
Councillors who have been lobbied, 
received correspondence or been 
approached by an interested party with 
respect to any planning matter should 
declare this at the meeting which 
discusses the matter. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this 
point in the agenda.

4.  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the 
minutes of the Planning Committee held 
on 5 June 2018.

5.  Planning Application 
CR/2017/1060/FUL - Greensleeves 
Retirement Home, 15 - 21 
Perryfield Road, Southgate, 
Crawley 

Southgate 13 - 26

To consider report PES/282 (a) of the 
Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services

RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT 

6.  Planning Application 
CR/2018/0267/RG3 - K2 Crawley 
Leisure Centre, Brighton Road, 
Tilgate, Crawley 

Tilgate 27 - 36

To consider report PES/282 (b) of the 
Head of Economic and Environmental 
Services.

RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT 

Page 2



Pages

7.  Planning Application 
CR/2018/0341/FUL  - Car Park Adj 
Central Sussex College, Northgate 
Avenue, Northgate, Crawley 

Three Bridges 37 - 56

To consider report PES/282 (c) of the 
Head of Economic and Environmental 
Services.

RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT 

8.  Planning Application 
CR/2018/0348/FUL - 28 Kingscote 
Hill, Gossops Green, Crawley 

Gossops Green 57 - 62

To consider report PES/282 (d) of the 
Head of Economic and Environmental 
Services.

RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT 

9.  Section 106 Monies - Quarter 4 
2017/18 

63 - 72

To consider report PES/295 of the Head 
of Economic and Environmental 
Services.

10.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with 
Section 100(B) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE:

Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030

Any necessary pre-committee site visits for applications to be considered at this 
meeting will be held on Thursday 28 June 2018 at 10.00am.  Please be aware 
that members of the public are not to approach members of the Committee or 
Council officers to discuss issues associated with the respective planning 
applications on these visits.

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (1)
5 June 2018

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Planning Committee

Tuesday, 5 June 2018 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

I T Irvine (Chair)

R S Fiveash (Vice-Chair)

A Belben, N J Boxall, B J Burgess, K L Jaggard, S Malik, T Rana, R Sharma, A C Skudder, 
P C Smith, M A Stone, J Tarrant and G Thomas

Also in Attendance:

Councillors D Crow, M G Jones, B J Quinn, M W Pickett and C Portal Castro

Officers Present:

Kevin Carr Legal Services Manager
Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management)
Clem Smith Head of Economic & Environmental Services
Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor L Vitler

1. Welcome 

The Chair welcomed those present to the first meeting of the forthcoming municipal 
year, especially newly elected Councillors and those Councillors returning to the 
Committee.

2. Disclosures of Interest 

No disclosures of interests were made.

Following a query from a Committee Member, and with particular reference to the 
Town Hall application, CR/2017/0997/OUT, item 6 on the agenda for this meeting, the 
Legal Services Manger advised that all members of the Committee had received a 
briefing note prior to the meeting regarding pre-determination and bias.  It was each 
Councillors’ responsibility to consider the advice provided and declare any relevant 
interest accordingly.  Further guidance relating to predisposition, predetermination 
and bias were contained within the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters.

Page 54 Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (2)
5 June 2018

3. Lobbying Declarations 

The following lobbying declaration was made by a Councillor:

Councillor J Tarrant had been lobbied regarding application CR/2017/0974/FUL.

4. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 April 2018 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

5. Planning Application CR/2017/0974/FUL - Zurich House, East Park, 
Southgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/281 (a) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Demolition of existing building
[...]
ng conditions to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  The level 
of illuminance shall not exceed 2,500 cd/m2 at any time.
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy CH3 of the 
Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030, the Urban Design Supplementary Planning 
Document and the West Sussex County Council Illuminated Signs Standing Advice.

The Committee then considered the application.  In response to issues and concerns 
raised the Principal Planning Officer:

 Acknowledged the need to be mindful about additional street furniture 
gradually cluttering up the newly renovated Queens Square and stated that 
officers did not consider that this single digital sign would create visual 
cluttering.

 Did not envisage that the digital sign would create a significant physical 
obstruction taking account of other street furniture in the square.

RESOLVED

Consent, subject to the conditions set out in report PES/281 (c) and the additional 
condition above.

9. Planning Application CR/2018/0229/TPO - 13 Keymer Road, Southgate, 
Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/281 (d) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Oak - reduce height and crown radius by 1.5m to appropriate growth points.

Councillor Tarrant declared she had visited the site.

The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application.

The Committee then considered the application.

RESOLVED

Consent, subject to the conditions set out in report PES/281 (d).

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 10.07 pm

Chair

Page 114 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2 July 2018
REPORT NO: PES/282(a) 

REFERENCE NO: CR/2017/1060/FUL

LOCATION: GREENSLEEVES RETIREMENT HOME, 15 - 21 PERRYFIELD ROAD, SOUTHGATE, 
CRAWLEY

WARD: Southgate
PROPOSAL: ERECTION OF PART TWO 
[...]
 that 
the proposed design would offer around an 11.67% reduction in energy consumption and 24.1% 
reduction in CO2 emissions compared to the baseline standards of the Building Regulations. The 
scheme is further enhanced through the proposed use of a PV array, which will result in a total 
reduction of 28.6% in energy consumption and 31.9% in CO2 emissions.

5.38 The application proposes a communal gas-fired Combined Heat and Power plant to serve the 
development, instead of the individual gas boilers previously specified.  The communal system will 
provide heating, hot water and electricity more efficiently and does address local policy.

5.39 However, there are fairly advanced proposals, and a current undetermined planning application, for 
a District Heat Network in close proximity to the site.  The District Heating Network is proposed 
under policy ENV7 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan and the Planning and Climate Change SPD.  
The Sustainability Statement confirms that “the infrastructure for future connection to the energy 
centre is to be provided.”  Further details can be secured by condition to ensure that integration with 
the District Heat Network takes place once the system becomes operational.    

5.40 The previous scheme included a PV array.  The current scheme does not include PV panels.  The 
Sustainability Statement confirms that panels have not been included due to anticipated CO2 
emissions associated with the proposed heating system and for cost reasons.  This is unfortunate 
as renewable energy sources are clearly preferable in environmental terms to ones emitting CO2.  
However, the Sustainability Statement does address local planning policies and it is not considered 
that refusal could be sustained on this basis.  

Drainage

5.41 The application has been accompanied by a Drainage Strategy, which confirms that ground 
attenuation would be used to restrict the run off from the development to 50% of pre-development 
rates. In considering the
[...]
 teaching space for potentially noisier 
activities such as joinery, to prevent noise and other disturbance to future residents; and

 the implementation of measures through a Travel Plan to address the resultant loss of car 
parking for the College’s staff members.

6.3 However, in the event that the Section 106 Agreement is not completed by 2 January 2019 and 
unless there are exceptional reasons for the delay agreed in writing with the applicant, the Head of 
Economic and Environmental Services be authorised to refuse planning permission for the following 
reason:

1 An agreement is not in place to ensure that the appropriate infrastructure provisions to support 
the development and the development is therefore contrary Policies IN1, CH6 and H4 of the 
Crawley Borough Council Local Plan 2015-2030 and the Green Infrastructure SPD.

RECOMMENDATION RE: CR/2016/0089/FUL

PERMIT - Subject to the conclusion of a Section 106 agreement to secure the infrastructure contributions 
and provisions set out in paragraph 6.2 and the following conditions:- 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of 
this permission.
REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the 
approved plans as listed below save as varied by the conditions hereafter:
(Drawing numbers to be added)
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. No above ground development shall be carried out unless and until a schedule and samples of 
materials and finishes to be used for external walls and roofs of the proposed building have been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the agreed details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interests 
of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual quality in accordance with Policy CH3 of 
the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

4. No above ground development shall be carried out unless and until detailed elevational and section 
drawings, at appropriate scales of not more than 1:20, showing the proposed walls, fenestration and 
materials, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved details.
REASON: As insufficient detail has been provided and to enable the Local Planning Authority to 
control the development in detail in the interests of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of 
visual quality in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

Page 507 Agenda Item 7



5. No cables, wires, aerials, pipework (except rainwater downpipes as shown on the approved plans), 
meter boxes or flues shall be fixed to the North, West or East elevations of the development hereby 
approved unless details have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interests 
of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual quality in accordance with Policy CH3 of 
the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 and the Urban Design SPD.

6. Before any work for the implementation of this permission commences, detailed plans and particulars 
of the land levels and the finished floor levels of the dwellings shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority, and the building shall be constructed in accordance with the 
approved levels.
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interests 
of amenity in accordance with policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

7. No construction shall commence on site until a Radar Mitigation Scheme (RMS), (including a 
timetable for its implementation during construction), has been agreed with the Operator and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
REASON: In the interests of aircraft safety and the operations of NATS En-route PLC in accordance 
with policy IN1 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

8. No construction work shall be carried out above 12m AGL unless and until the approved Radar 
Mitigation Scheme has been implemented and the development shall thereafter be operated fully in 
accordance with such approved scheme.
REASON: In the interests of aircraft safety and the operations of NATS En-route PLC in accordance 
with Policy IN1 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

9. The Bird Hazard Management Plan dated 21 May 2018 shall be implemented as approved upon 
completion of the roofs and shall remain in force for the life of the building. No subsequent alterations 
to the plan are to take place unless first submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.
REASON: It is necessary to manage the roofs in order to mitigate bird hazard and avoid endangering 
the safe movements of aircraft and the operation of Gatwick Airport through the attractiveness of birds 
in accordance with Policy IN1 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

10. No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a Construction Management 
Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the 
approved Plan shall be implemented and adhered to throughout the entire construction period. The 
Plan shall provide details as appropriate but not necessarily be restricted to the following matters: 
• the anticipated number, frequency and types of vehicles used during construction;
• the method of access and routing of vehicles during construction; 
• the parking of vehicles by site operatives and visitors;
• the loading and
[...]
porate suitable measures to restrict right turning 
movements into the lay-by from the eastbound carriageway of Northgate Avenue, the provision of a 
pedestrian refuge to the east of the site access onto Northgate Avenue, and appropriate measures to 
secure the lay-by for the purposes of loading and unloading only.
REASON: In the interest of highway safety and in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley 
Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

23. No above ground development shall commence until a scheme has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority to protect dwellings against the noise from Northgate 
Avenue. For the purposes of this condition the scheme shall include: 
(a) the means by which the noise level within any (unoccupied) domestic living room or bedroom, with 
windows open, shall be no more than 35 dB(A) Leq16hr (between 0700 and 2300) and no more than 
30dB(A) Leq 8hr (between 2300 and 0700); and 
(b) the means by which the noise level within any (unoccupied) domestic bedroom, with windows 
open, shall not normally exceed 45 dB(A) LAFMax between 2300 and 0700. Where the standards in 
(a) and/or (b) above cannot be achieved with windows open, the scheme must show how those 
standards will be met with windows shut and the means by which adequate ventilation will be 
provided. No dwelling hereby permitted shall be occupied until the approved scheme has been 
implemented in respect of that dwelling. For the purposes of this condition ‘adequate ventilation’ would 
include the provision of mechanical ventilation which can effectively deal with summer warming and 
purge ventilation. 
REASON: In the interests of residential amenity by ensuring an acceptable noise level for future 
occupants and in accordance with policies CH3 and ENV11 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 - 
2030.

24. Prior to the first occupation of the flats hereby approved, the sixth floor outdoor landscaped terrace 
and the ground level outdoor amenity areas shal
[...]
St Public Real Improvement Scheme, phase 2 CBC £0 £10,276 On going
Town Centre Signage and Wayfinding, phase 2 CBC £0 £35,817 On going

Transport 2018/19 Bike It CBC £0 £37,500 On going
Transport BOULEVARD CYCLE PATH CBC £0 £94,030 On going
Transport Three Bridges Station CBC £0 £304,409 On going
Transport Crawters Brook Cycle Path, Mall Path CBC £0 £55,746 On going

P
age 71

9 
A

genda Item
 9



Spend Cat Project Lead Org Spend Committed Status
Transport Bus Shelters CBC £0 £104,676 On going
Transport RTPI1 WSCC £0 £48,400 On going
Transport RTPI3 WSCC £0 £86,600 On going
Transport WSCC Drop Crossing, Borough wide WSCC £0 £2,400 On going
Transport WSCC Safer Route to School Hilltops CR/2005/0335/OUT WSCC £0 £31,200 On going

-£834,461 £1,090,221

Contact Officer: Mandy Smith, Regeneration Programme Officer.
Tel: 01293438285. Email: mandy.smith@crawley.gov.uk

P
age 72

9 
A

genda Item
 9


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Application CR/2017/1060/FUL - Greensleeves Retirement Home, 15 - 21 Perryfield Road, Southgate, Crawley
	6 Planning Application CR/2018/0267/RG3 - K2 Crawley Leisure Centre, Brighton Road, Tilgate, Crawley
	7 Planning Application CR/2018/0341/FUL  - Car Park Adj Central Sussex College, Northgate Avenue, Northgate, Crawley
	8 Planning Application CR/2018/0348/FUL - 28 Kingscote Hill, Gossops Green, Crawley
	9 Section 106 Monies - Quarter 4 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (8)
2 July 2018

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Planning Committee

Monday, 2 July 2018 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

I T Irvine (Chair)

R S Fiveash (Vice-Chair)

M L Ayling, N J Boxall, K L Jaggard, T Rana, A C Skudder, M A Stone, J Tarrant and 
L Vitler

Officers Present:

Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management)
Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer
Roger Brownings Democratic Services Officer
Kevin Carr Legal Services Manager

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor A Belben, S Malik, P C Smith and G Thomas

Absent:
Councillor B J Burgess

Welcome

The Chair welcomed Councillor Vitler to her first meeting of the Committee and Councillor 
Ayling who was returning to the Committee.

1. Disclosures of Interest 

The following disclosure of interest was made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
Boxall

CR/2017/1060/FUL - 
Greensleeves
Retirement Home, 15 - 21
Perryfield Road, Southgate,
Crawley
(Minute 4)

Prejudicial Interest – Is a close 
friend of the occupier of a 
neighbouring property.  Councillor 
Boxall left the meeting before 
consideration of this item and took 
no part in the discussion or voting 
on the item.



Planning Committee (9)
2 July 2018

2. Lobbying Declarations 

The following lobbying declaration was made by a Councillor:

Councillor Tarrant had been lobbied regarding application CR/2017/1060/FUL

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 June 2018 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4. Planning Application CR/2017/1060/FUL - Greensleeves Retirement 
Home, 15 - 21 Perryfield Road, Southgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/282 (a) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Erection of part two storey/part single storey side and rear extensions, infill extension, 
part loft conversion to create 2nd floor including raised roof levels, addition of dormers, 
new windows and doors (amended description and plans received).

Councillors Boxall, Irvine, Jaggard, Stone and Tarrant declared they had visited the 
site.

The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application.

The Committee then considered the application.  In response to issues raised, the 
Group Manager:

 Confirmed that the overall parking provision, including the single disabled 
parking space, was considered acceptable, with the provision generally being 
in line with the Council’s Urban Design SPD minimum parking standards.

 Indicated that the existing external staircase, which was to be removed, was 
bulky and not adequate for use by residents, and advised that there was a 
proposed new internal staircase.

 Confirmed that the introduction of rooflights would provide light, whilst helping 
to reduce any impact on overlooking or loss of privacy.

 Advised that the overall height / scale of the proposed development was in 
keeping with the surrounding residential area.

 Explained that the proposed treatment room would be located on the ground 
floor. 

RESOLVED

Permit, subject to the conditions set out in report PES/282 (a).



Planning Committee (10)
2 July 2018

5. Planning Application CR/2018/0267/RG3 - K2 Crawley Leisure Centre, 
Brighton Road, Tilgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/282 (b) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Creation of 64 additional car parking spaces through a revised layout and removing 
small areas of hard and soft landscaped kerbed islands (amended plans/landscaping 
received).

Councillors Boxall, Jaggard, Stone and Tarrant declared they had visited the site.

The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application.

The Committee then considered the application.

RESOLVED

Permit, subject to the conditions set out in report PES/282 (b)

6. Planning Application CR/2018/0341/FUL  - Car Park Adj Central Sussex 
College, Northgate Avenue, Northgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/282 (C) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Erection of a part 8/part 6 storey building to provide a total of 98 flats, with associated 
parking, landscaping and frontage service bay.

Councillors Boxall, Jaggard, Stone and Tarrant declared they had visited the site.

The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application and the 
following updates:

Amendments to recommended conditions as follows (in italics):

4. Notwithstanding the submitted elevation, section and floorplan drawings, no 
above ground development shall be carried out unless and until revised 
elevational, section and floorplan drawings, including detailed drawings at 
appropriate scales of not more than 1:20, showing the proposed walls, 
fenestration and materials, have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in strict 
accordance with the approved details.

REASON: As insufficient detail has been provided, given changes in materials 
and appearance since the previous planning permission and to enable the Local 
Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interests of amenity 
by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual quality in accordance with Policy 
CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

6 The building hereby approved shall be constructed in strict accordance with the 
land levels, finished floor levels and overall building height specified on the 
approved drawings and in other documents submitted with the application 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.



Planning Committee (11)
2 July 2018

REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in 
detail in the interests of amenity, aircraft safety and the operations of NATS En-
route PLC in accordance with Policies CH3 and IN1 of the Crawley Borough 
Local Plan 2015-2030.

8 No construction work shall be carried out above 10m AGL unless and until the 
approved Radar Mitigation Scheme has been implemented and the 
development shall thereafter be operated fully in accordance with such 
approved Scheme.

REASON: In the interests of aircraft safety and the operations of NATS En-route 
PLC in accordance with Policy IN1 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-
2030.

23. Before any above ground works are carried out, a scheme shall have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to protect 
the dwellings hereby approved against noise from Northgate Avenue. 

1. For the purposes of this condition the scheme shall include: 

(i) Identifying the level of noise exposure for each dwelling and the means 
by which the noise level within any (unoccupied) domestic living room or 
bedroom, with windows open, shall be no more than 35 dB LAeq,16hr 
(between 0700 and 2300) and no more than 30dB LAeq,8hr (between 2300 
and 0700); and 

(ii) the means by which the noise level within any (unoccupied) domestic 
bedroom, with windows open, shall not normally exceed 45dB LAFMax 
between 2300 and 0700. 

    The standards in (i) and/or (ii) must be achieved with the use of alternative 
window and façade design which mitigates against the ingress of noise. 

2. Where the standards in (i) and/or (ii) above are not fully achievable then the 
scheme must demonstrate how the standards will be achieved with windows 
shut and alternative forms of natural ventilation provided, which will effectively 
deal with summer overheating.

3.  If it can be demonstrated that standards in (i) and (ii) above cannot be 
achieved by the provision of natural ventilation then it must be demonstrated 
that they can be achieved with windows shut and how an alternative form of 
mechanical ventilation will be provided to effectively deal with the summer 
overheating requirements for each domestic living room and bedroom.

No dwelling hereby permitted shall be occupied until the approved scheme 
has been implemented in respect of that dwelling.

REASON: In the interests of residential amenity by ensuring an acceptable 
noise level for future occupants and in accordance with policies CH3 and 
ENV11 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 - 2030.

27. The Fibre to the Premises proposal to provide superfast broadband for all 
dwellings within the development (set out in the Openreach letter dated 17 
May 2018) and the Integrated Television Reception System (set out in the 
email from Buxton Building Contractors dated 21 June 2018) to provide 
combined television reception facilities for all dwellings with the development 
shall be fully implemented and made operational for each flat hereby approved 



Planning Committee (12)
2 July 2018

prior to its first occupation unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

REASON: In the interests of visual amenity, to help reduce social exclusion 
and to allow good access to services in accordance with policies CH3 and IN2 
of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030. 

Pre Commencement Conditions

In terms of conditions 4, 6 and 27 as amended above, these still took the form of pre 
commencement conditions.  Conditions 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15 and 17 as set out in the 
report, were also pre commencement conditions.  Should this application be 
approved, and to assist Officers to expedite these conditions to their agreed / final 
form if the required details were submitted before the Section 106 agreement was 
signed, the Committee was requested to grant delegated authority to the Head of 
Economic and Environmental Services to change those conditions where necessary.

Amendment to Paragraph 5.37 of the report

Whilst Paragraph 5.37 of the report states that “The scheme is further enhanced 
through the proposed use of a PV array” the Committee was advised that this had 
been proposed in terms of the previous scheme submitted, and not in the current 
application.

The Committee then considered the application.  In response to issues raised, the 
Principal Planning Officer:

 Emphasised that the proposed building was similar to the previously approved 
scheme, but with an added social benefit in that it was proposed to be a wholly 
affordable housing scheme.

 Explained that the application proposed a communal gas-fired Combined Heat 
and Power plant to serve the development, instead of the individual gas 
boilers previously specified.  The communal system would provide heating, hot 
water and electricity more efficiently and did, without PV panels, address local 
sustainability policy.

 Explained further that there were fairly advanced proposals, and a current 
undetermined planning application, for a District Heating Network in close 
proximity to the site.   

 Advised that the Sustainability Statement confirmed that “the infrastructure for 
future connection to the energy centre is to be provided.”  Further details could 
be secured by condition to ensure that integration with the District Heat 
Network took place once the system became operational.

 Confirmed that Officers had raised concern that revisions to the previously 
approved design had served to reduce the design quality of the scheme and 
its appreciation of Crawley’s character.  The Applicant had been asked to 
consider Officers’ comments and seek to improve the appearance and visual 
interest of this potentially very prominent building.

 Advised that the condition 4, as amended, sought to address this design 
matter.

 The Environmental Health Team had not raised any concerns, including fumes 
emanating therefrom, regarding the College Boiler House chimney on the 
adjoining site.



Planning Committee (13)
2 July 2018

 Indicated that it was usual to record a date for the deadline of completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement.

 Emphasised that an 8 storey building had already been approved as part of 
the previous application for this site.

 Indicated that:
(a) The Boiler House chimney was 25 metres away from the nearest proposed 

flat.
(b) The pedestrian crossing in Northgate Avenue was a distance of 50 metres 

from the proposed lay-by.
 Confirmed that in terms of the proposals generally, the Highways Authority 

had no objections. 
 Advised that the matter of BREEAM rating is considered in Paragraphs 5.36 to 

5.40 of the report.
 Confirmed that whilst it was a Crawley Borough Council owned site, the 

Council was not the Applicant.

RESOLVED

1. Permit, subject to:

(i) The conclusion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the infrastructure 
contributions and provisions set out in paragraph 6.2 of report PES/282 (C). 
However, in the event that the Section 106 Agreement is not completed by 2 
January 2019 and unless there are exceptional reasons for the delay agreed in 
writing with the Applicant, the Head of Economic and Environmental Services 
be authorised to refuse planning permission for the following reason:

An agreement is not in place to ensure the appropriate infrastructure provisions 
to support the development, and the development is therefore contrary to 
Policies IN1, CH6 and H4 of the Crawley Borough Council Local Plan 2015-
2030 and the Green Infrastructure SPD.

(ii) The amended conditions above.

(iii) The conditions set out in report PES/282 (C).

2. That in terms of the pre commencement conditions 4, 6 and 27 as amended 
above, and the pre commencement conditions 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15 and 17 as 
set out in the report, the Head of Economic and Environmental Services be 
granted delegated authority to change those conditions where necessary to 
their agreed / final form if appropriate details were submitted prior to the Section 
106 agreement being signed.

7. Planning Application CR/2018/0348/FUL - 28 Kingscote Hill, Gossops 
Green, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/282 (d) of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services which proposed as follows:

Erection of first floor side extension.

Councillors Irvine, Jaggard, Stone and Tarrant declared they had visited the site.



Planning Committee (14)
2 July 2018

The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application.  In so doing she advised the Committee that one further representation 
had been received since the publication of the report, which raised no additional 
objections to those outlined in that report.

The Committee then considered the application.  A Member referred to a rooflight that 
was shown as part of the application and in this connection commented that there 
was no roof plan for this property or an indication that the rooflight was simply to allow 
additional light into the roof area or serve an additional room.   Another Member 
questioned the 60° angle measured from the nearest edge of the neighbour’s first and 
ground floor windows which appeared to show the proposed extension encroaching 
into this area.  

In response, and following a discussion on these matters, the Group Manager 
indicated that she would seek further clarification on the issues raised, and suggested 
that the application be deferred for further consideration at the Committee’s next 
meeting.

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred for further consideration at the Committee’s next 
meeting on 30 July 2018.

8. Section 106 Monies - Quarter 4 2017/18 

The Committee considered report PES/295 of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services. 

The report summarised all the Section 106 (S106) monies received, spent and 
committed to project schemes in Quarter 4 of the financial year 2017/18.  

RESOLVED

That the update on S106 monies received, spent and committed in Quarter 4 of the 
financial year 2017/18 be noted.

Closure of Meeting

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.46 pm

I T IRVINE
Chair


